fiscal year ended on March 31, 2022 has been presented based on the new classification after this change.

(Significant subsequent events)
1. Issuance of bonds
The Company resolved at its Board of Directors meeting held on November 10, 2022 to issue its unsecured
straight bonds (sustainability bonds) as detailed below.

15th Series of Unsecured Straight Bonds (with inter-bond pari passu covenants) (sustainability bonds)
(1) Total issue amount: 9 billion yen or less
(2) Issue price: 100 yen per face value of 100 yen
(3) Coupon rate: 1.0% or less per year
(4) Issue date: From November 10, 2022 to March 31, 2023
(5) Maturity period: 5 years
(6) Redemption method Lump-sum redemption upon maturity
(7) Use of proceeds: To fund for the reconstruction of the Morinaga Shibaura Building (provisional

name)

2. Cancellation of treasury stock
The Company resolved at its Board of Directors meeting held on November 10, 2022 to cancel its treasury
stock in accordance with Article 178 of the Companies Act, as detailed below.

(1) Type of shares to be cancelled: Common shares
(2) Number of shares to be cancelled: 5,400,000 shares

(Ratio to the total number of shares issued before
cancellation: 9.96%)

(3) Scheduled date of cancellation: November 30, 2022
(4) Total number of shares issued after the cancellation: 48,789,769 shares

Morinaga＆Co., Ltd. (2201) Financial Summary for the Six Months Ended September 30, 2022 (2Q)

16

Supplementary Materials for the Consolidated Financial Summary
for the Six Months Ended September 30, 2022

[Six Months Ended September 30, 2022]

1. Financial results

(Million yen)
 Year ended March 31, 2022

2Q ended September 30, 2021
Year ending March 31, 2023

2Q ended September 30, 2022 Year-on-year comparisons

 Amount Ratio to net
sales (%) Amount Ratio to net

sales (%) Amount Ratio to net
sales (%)

Year-on-year
change (%)

Net sales 93,422  98,434  5,012  +5.4
Cost of sales 52,403  56.1 57,611 58.5 5,208 +2.4 +9.9

Gross profit 41,018  43.9 40,822 41.5 (196) (2.4) (0.5)
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 27,830  29.8 30,591 31.1 2,761 +1.3 +9.9

Promotion expenses 2,328  2.5 2,715 2.8 387 +0.3 +16.6
Advertising expenses 3,820  4.1 5,030 5.1 1,210 +1.0 +31.7
Freightage and storage fees 8,297  8.9 8,772 8.9 475 +0.0 +5.7
Salaries and allowances 4,406  4.7 4,633 4.7 227 (0.0) +5.2
Provision for bonuses 1,382  1.5 1,437 1.5 55 (0.0) +4.0
Other 7,595  8.1 8,002 8.1 407 (0.0) +5.4

Operating income 13,188  14.1 10,231 10.4 (2,957) (3.7) (22.4)
Non-operating income 629  0.7 358 0.4 (271) (0.3) (43.0)
Non-operating expenses 117  0.1 91 0.1 (26) (0.0) (22.2)

Ordinary income 13,700  14.7 10,498 10.7 (3,202) (4.0) (23.4)
Extraordinary income 2  0.0 377 0.4 375 +0.4 －
Extraordinary loss 190  0.2 1,422 1.4 1,232 +1.2 +647.5

Income before income taxes 13,511  14.5 9,453 9.6 (4,058) (4.9) (30.0)
Income taxes 3,846  4.1 2,777 2.8 (1,069) (1.3) (27.8)

Net income 9,665  10.3 6,676 6.8 (2,989) (3.5) (30.9)
Profit attributable to non-
controlling interests 121  0.1 91 0.1 (30) (0.0) (24.5)

Profit attributable to owners of
parent 9,544  10.2 6,584 6.7 (2,960) (3.5) (31.0)

Morinaga＆Co., Ltd. (2201) Financial Summary for the Six Months Ended September 30, 2022 (2Q)

17

2. Analysis of changes in operating income

3. Segment information

(Million yen)

Business

Year ended
March 31, 2022

2Q ended
September 30,

2021

Year ending
March 31, 2023

2Q ended
September 30,

2022

Year-on-year
comparisons

Year-on-year
change (%)

Food Manufacturing
Net sales 89,715 94,497 4,782 +5.3
(Composition ratio to total net sales) (96.0%) (96.0%)
Segment operating income 13,091 10,058 (3,033) (23.2)

Food Merchandise

Net sales 2,438 2,658 220 +9.0
(Composition ratio to total net sales) (2.6%) (2.7%)
Segment operating income 67 56 (11) (17.4)

Real Estate and Services

Net sales 952 956 4 +0.5
(Composition ratio to total net sales) (1.0%) (1.0%)
Segment operating income 440 418 (22) (5.0)

Others Services

Net sales 315 321 6 +1.9
(Composition ratio to total net sales) (0.4%) (0.3%)
Segment operating income 98 99 1 +1.2

(Note) Net sales are sales to external customers.

Morinaga＆Co., Ltd. (2201) Financial Summary for the Six Months Ended September 30, 2022 (2Q)

18

4. Domestic/overseas net sales
(Million yen)

  Year ended
March 31, 2022

2Q ended
September 30,

2021

Year ending
March 31, 2023

2Q ended
September 30,

2022

Year-on-year
comparisons

Year-on-year
change (%)

Domestic  85,707 88,409 2,702 +3.2
Overseas  7,714 10,024 2,310 +29.9
Consolidated  93,422 98,434 5,012 +5.4

(Note) Net sales are sales to external customers.

Ratio of overseas sales to consolidated
net sales 8.3% 10.2%

5. Capital investment, depreciation expenses, and research and development expenses

(Million yen)

Year ended
March 31, 2022

2Q ended
September 30,

2021

Year ending
March 31, 2023

2Q ended
September 30,

2022

Year-on-year
comparisons

Capital investment 7,355 4,369 (2,986)
Depreciation expenses 4,815 4,920 105
Research and development expenses 1,099 1,401 302

6. Net sales in focus domains prioritized in the 2030 Business Plan

(Billion yen)

Focus domain

Year ended
March 31, 2022

2Q ended
September 30,

2021

Year ending
March 31, 2023

2Q ended
September 30,

2022

Year-on-year
comparisons

Year-on-year
change (%)

“in-” business 16.4 18.3 1.9 +11.2
Direct Marketing business 4.3 5.1 0.8 +19.4
U.S. business 4.7 6.6 1.9 +40.0
Frozen Desserts business 25.2 24.9 (0.3) (1.3)

Total 50.7 55.0 4.3 +8.3
Ratio of focus domain sales to
consolidated net sales 54.4% 55.9%

(Note)1. Net sales are sales to external customers.
(Note)2. “in-” business includes “in” brand confectioneries and foodstuffs.
(Note)3. Direct Marketing business includes overseas sales.

Morinaga＆Co., Ltd. (2201) Financial Summary for the Six Months Ended September 30, 2022 (2Q)

19

7. Net sales and operating income by business
(Billion yen)

 Net sales Operating income
Year ended
March 31,

2022
2Q ended
September
30, 2021

Year
ending

March 31,
2023

2Q ended
September
30, 2022

Year-on-year
comparisons

Year-on-
year

change (%)

Year ended
March 31,

2022
2Q ended
September
30, 2021

Year
ending

March 31,
2023

2Q ended
September
30, 2022

Year-on-year
comparisons

Year-on-
year

change (%)

Confectionery
& Foodstuffs
business

33.6 33.2 (0.4) (1.2) 1.5 0.0 (1.5) (96.2)

Frozen
Desserts
business

25.2 24.9 (0.3) (1.3) 4.8 3.4 (1.4) (27.4)

"in-" business 16.0 17.7 1.7 +11.0 4.8 5.0 0.2 +4.4
Direct
Marketing
business

4.3 5.1 0.8 +18.5 0.3 0.3 (0.0) (11.5)

Operating
subsidiaries 5.9 6.7 0.8 +14.3 0.1 0.3 0.2 +72.8

Other
businesses 0.5 0.5 0.0 +0.1 0.0 0.0 (0.0) (18.5)

Domestic total 85.7 88.4 2.7 +3.1 11.7 9.2 (2.5) (21.4)
U.S. business 4.7 6.6 1.9 +40.0 0.9 0.7 (0.2) (13.9)
China,
Taiwan,
exports, etc.

2.9 3.3 0.4 +15.0 0.3 0.3 0.0 +11.4

Overseas total 7.6 10.0 2.4 +30.4 1.2 1.1 (0.1) (7.7)
Adjustments,
etc.  (0.1) (0.1) (0.2) ―

Total 93.4 98.4 5.0 +5.4 13.1 10.2 (2.9) (22.4)
(Note)1. Net sales are sales to external customers.
(Note)2. Confectionery & Foodstuffs business includes “in” brand confectioneries and foodstuffs.
(Note)3. U.S. business includes income resulting from exports from China/Taiwan to the United States.

8. Operating income and EBITDA

(Note)1. Simplified EBITDA: operating income + depreciation and amortization
(Note)2. The Company has applied the “Accounting Standard for Revenue Recognition” (ASBJ Statement No. 29, March 31, 2020), etc.